

GAHC010167732024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/4252/2024

PRABIN KR NATH
SON OF SRI GHANASHYAM NATH, RESIDENT OF TINSUKIA TOWN, P.O.
AND P.S. TINSUKIAR, IN THE DISTRICT OF TINSUKIA, ASSAM, PIN- 786125

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM, PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI- 781006

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006

3:THE SECRETARY
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006

4:THE SECRETARY
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
PERSONNEL (A) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006

5:DEPUTY SECRETARY
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
PASNCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006

6:THE DEPUTY SECRETARY
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
PERSONNEL (A) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006

7:THE COMMISSIONER
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006

8:THE COMMISSIONER
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
PERSONNEL (A) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 78100

Advocate for the Petitioner : MRS M D CHOWDHURY, MR N BARUAH

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, P AND R.D., GA, ASSAM

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO

ORDER

Date : --13.11.2024

- 1.** This is the first time the matter has been listed after the writ petition is amended.
- 2.** At the outset the learned counsel for the opposite-parties submits that the copy of the amended writ petition has not been served to them.
- 3.** Ms. M.D. Chowdhury, learned counsel for the petitioner has just served a copy of the writ petition to Mr. S. Dutta, learned Standing Counsel appearing for the Panchayat & Rural Development Department and Mr. C.S. Bhargav, learned

State Counsel appearing for the Personnel Department.

- 4.** Let notice of motion be issued returnable by 3 (three) weeks.
- 5.** Since the respondents are represented, no formal notice be required. The petitioner shall however serve extra copies of the writ petition to the learned counsel appearing for the State.
- 6.** Grievance projected by the petitioner is to the order dated 28.03.2023 in so far as the decision for Efficiency Bar Crossing and fixation of pay etc. under ROP 2010 and 2017 having been kept in abeyance is concerned. Pending consideration of the instant writ petition, the respondent authority may consider passing appropriate orders in so far the Efficiency Bar Crossing is considered.

List the matter on 11.12.2024.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant