

GAHC010167732024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/4252/2024**

PRABIN KR NATH  
SON OF SRI GHANASHYAM NATH, RESIDENT OF TINSUKIA TOWN, P.O.  
AND P.S. TINSUKIAR, IN THE DISTRICT OF TINSUKIA, ASSAM, PIN- 786125

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM, PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,  
GUWAHATI- 781006

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI- 781006

3:THE SECRETARY  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI- 781006

4:THE SECRETARY  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
PERSONNEL (A) DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI- 781006

5:DEPUTY SECRETARY  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
PASNCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

DISPUR  
GUWAHATI- 781006

6:THE DEPUTY SECRETARY  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
PERSONNEL (A) DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI- 781006

7:THE COMMISSIONER  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI- 781006

8:THE COMMISSIONER  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
PERSONNEL (A) DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI- 78100

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MRS M D CHOWDHURY, MR N BARUAH

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, P AND R.D., GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR**

**ORDER**

**Date : 18.07.2025**

A prayer is made on behalf of Ms. M.D. Chowdhury, learned counsel for the petitioner, for an adjournment in the matter on the ground that she is presently in bereavement.

Accordingly, Registry to list this matter again after 3(three) weeks on a date to be fixed by it.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**